13,285 10,478 648 1,142 1,017 -

66

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

b) Currency risk
The Group has exposure to currency risk as a result of transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The risk
specifically relates to the variability of foreign exchange rates for the currencies the Group trades in and the impact
this has on the Group’s financial results. The majority of the Group’s expenditure occurred in New Zealand dollars,
however, sales to overseas customers are transacted in Euros, Australian dollars, New Zealand dollars, and US dollars.

Refer to notes 8 (trade and other receivables), 7 (cash at bank and short-term deposits) and 12 (trade and other
payables) for further details on the Group’s foreign currency denominated accounts receivable, cash and short-term
deposit balances, and accounts payable.

The following table summarises the sensitivity to foreign currency exchange rate movements. A sensitivity of +/- 10%
(2023: +/-20%) has been selected based on what management consider to be a reasonable movement in exchange
rates.

The sensitivity table below is excluding the impact of foreign exchange contracts:

  Foreign currency risk

  +10%  -10%

Carrying
amount

Post-tax
profit

Equity
Post-tax

profit
Equity

 $ (000) $ (000) $ (000) $ (000) $ (000)

2024

Foreign exchange balances

Cash at bank 9,133 830 830 (1,015) (1,015)

Trade and other receivables 9,459 860 860 (1,051) (1,051)

Trade and other payables (2,475) (225) (225) 275 275

Net exposure 16,117 1,465 1,465 (1,791) (1,791)

 +20%  -20%

Carrying
amount

Post-tax
profit

Equity
Post-tax

profit
Equity

 $ (000) $ (000) $ (000) $ (000) $ (000)

2023

Foreign exchange balances

Cash at bank 8,906 1,069 1,069 (1,603) (1,603)

Trade and other receivables 9,282 1,114 1,114 (1,671) (1,671)

Trade and other payables (2,445) (293) (293) 440 440

Net exposure 15,743 1,890 1,890 (2,834) (2,834)

67nOtES tO FinanCiaL StatEMEntS

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

c) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash at the bank, short-term deposits,
derivative assets, trade receivables, and contract assets. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential
default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.
Exposure at balance date is addressed in each applicable note.

The Group does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.

The Group monitors and manages the exposure to credit risk by ensuring customers have an appropriate credit